and Restated Intercreditor Agreement entered into by and among Trustor, Beneficiary, and the 

City of San Pablo dated of even date herewith and recorded concurrently herewith. 

Section 1.3  The term "Loan" means the loan made by Beneficiary to Trustor in the 

amount of Two Million Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six Dollars 

($2,520,846). 

Section 1.4 The term "Loan Agreement" means that certain First Amended and 

Restated CDBG/HOME Loan Agreement between Giant Development, L.P., a California limited 

partnership and Beneficiary dated December 15, 2005, as assigned to Trustor pursuant to an